Notice of Exemption

To: Office of Planning and Research *For U.S. Mail:* P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 **From:** Department of Fish and Wildlife Central Region 1234 East Shaw Avenue Fresno, California 93710



Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

State Clearinghouse Number: N/A

Project Title: SCE Shaver Lake Dam Erosion Repair Project (Streambed Alteration Agreement No.1600-2019-0124-R4).

Project Location: The Project is located along the edge of Shaver Lake, at the north end of the dam and extending from the dam to the east and wrapping around the south and east side of the Gatehouse Building in unincorporated Fresno County, State of California; Section 13, Township 9 South, Range 24 East, United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Quad Map Musick Mountain, MDB&M; Latitude 37.14665 North, Longitude -119.30255 West.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2019-0124-R4, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Southern California Edison.

The Project includes activities related to bank stabilization in an area approximately 265 feet long with a maximum width of 80 feet closest to the dam and tapering to approximately 50 feet at the east end, which will receive up to 560 cubic yards of supplemental riprap to augment the riprap already in place. Two smaller areas within this area will receive more extensive treatment including excavation to install filter fabric and to key in 25 cubic yards of Caltrans Class 2 type base rock.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Southern California Edison

Exempt Status:

Statutory Exemption.

Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1 (b); California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15301

Reasons why project is exempt: The Project includes the maintenance of an existing facility of a publicly-owned utility used to provide electric power, natural gas, sewerage, or other public utility services with no expansion of use. The Project will not have significant environmental impacts if it is completed under the protective features of Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2019-0124-R4.

CDFW Contact Person: Laura Peterson-Diaz (Senior Environmental Scientist Specialist); (559) 243-4017 extension 225.

Signature:

Date:

Julie A. Vance, Regional Manager Governor's Office of Planning & Research

lle

Date received for filing at OPR:

AUG 29 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE